MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. School Administrative District No. 51, composed of the residents of and territory within the Towns of Cumberland and North Yarmouth, is authorized to issue and sell bonds or notes in its name for capital outlay purposes not to exceed in principal amount \$1,149,000 pursuant to the applicable provisions of Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 304, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member towns, and said district is hereby authorized to issue temporary notes and renewal notes for such capital outlay purposes in anticipation of state aid for school construction in an amount not to exceed the amount of such state aid to which the district is entitled as determined by the Commissioner of Education pursuant to statute; provided, however, that to the extent that notes in anticipation of such state aid have been issued, the amount of capital outlay bonds or notes which the school directors are so authorized to issue in the name of the district shall be reduced, to the end that the aggregate principal amount of such bonds or notes, including notes in anticipation of state aid, shall not exceed \$1,149,000 outstanding at any one time. The proceedings taken in the district meetings held in each member town on April 29, 1966 and September 23, 1966 wherein it was voted to authorize the School Directors of School Administrative District No. 51 to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district for capital outlay purposes in an amount not to exceed \$1,149,000 are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 2, 1967

Chapter 2

AN ACT Relating to Appropriations to the Maine Industrial and Recreational Finance Approval Board.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, insufficient funds remain in the current account to maintain the board's operations for the remainder of the current biennium; and

Whereas, said shortage of funds was occasioned by an unexpected influx of requests for municipal industrial revenue bonds to finance local industrial projects; and

Whereas, it is vital to the well-being of the State that the board continue a high level of activity; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

CHAP. 3

849

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine Industrial and Recreational Finance Approval Board; appropriation for. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$5,189 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 to the Maine Industrial and Recreational Finance Approval Board for the following purposes:

1966-67

MAINE INDUSTRIAL AND RECREATIONAL FINANCE APPROVAL BOARD

Personal Services	(1)	\$ 612
All Other		4,000
Capital Expenditures		577
Total	-	\$5,189

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 14, 1967

Chapter 3

AN ACT to Allocate Money from the General Highway Fund for State Aid Construction.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative Acts comes after towns have held their annual meetings; and

Whereas, it is necessary for towns to appropriate certain moneys to obtain state aid; and

Whereas, the knowledge of the amounts that should be appropriated depends on the state aid construction appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Allocation for construction and reconstruction of state aid roads. From the income to the General Highway Fund for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968 and from July 1, 1968 to June 30, 1969, shall be segregated, apportioned and expended for:

	1967-68	1968-69
Construction and Reconstruction of		
State Aid Roads	\$2,325,000	\$2,325,000